

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WSK1010

Stainless steel wall cabinet PREMIUM - 1000x400mm - with sliding door - 1000mm high



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium 1000x400mm with Sliding Door

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium. This cabinet is designed to provide a durable and stylish storage solution for commercial and kitchen environments. Its stainless steel construction ensures easy cleaning and longevity, making it an ideal choice for professional settings.

2. Safety Information

- **General Safety:** Ensure the cabinet is used only for its intended purpose. Do not overload the cabinet beyond its specified weight capacity.
- **Installation Safety:** When installing, ensure that the cabinet is mounted securely to avoid accidents. Use appropriate hardware for wall installation based on the wall type.
- **Handling:** Use caution when moving the cabinet to avoid injury. It is advisable to have assistance when lifting or positioning the cabinet.
- **Cleaning Safety:** Use non-abrasive cleaning agents. Avoid using steel wool or scouring pads that may scratch the surface.
- **Maintenance Safety:** Regularly inspect the cabinet for signs of damage. Do not use the cabinet if any damage is detected.
- **Children:** Keep children away during installation and cleaning procedures.

3. Product Specifications

- **Model:** WSK1010
- **Dimensions:** 1000mm (W) x 400mm (D) x 1000mm (H)
- **Material:** Stainless Steel
- **Door Type:** Sliding Doors
- **Finish:** Brushed Stainless Steel
- **Weight:** [Weight not specified in the source]

4. Setup and Installation

Required Tools:

- Electric drill
- Level
- Screwdriver
- Measuring tape
- Stud finder (if mounting to drywall)

Installation Steps:

1. **Location Selection:** Choose a suitable location for the cabinet, ensuring it is within easy reach for use.
2. **Wall Preparation:** Use a stud finder to locate wall studs, if applicable.
3. **Measurements:** Measure and mark the height where the cabinet will be installed, ensuring it is level.
4. **Holes Drilling:** Drill holes into the wall at the marked locations.
5. **Mounting Bracket Installation:** Secure the mounting brackets to the wall using appropriate hardware. Ensure they are level and properly anchored.
6. **Cabinet Placement:** Carefully lift the cabinet and slide it onto the mounting brackets.
7. **Final Check:** Ensure the cabinet is securely attached and level. Make adjustments if necessary.

5. Operation

The wall cabinet is designed for easy operation with sliding doors. To access stored items, gently slide the doors open and closed. Ensure the doors are closed securely after use. Regularly check the sliding mechanism to ensure smooth operation.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Cleaning:** Wipe the surfaces with a soft, damp cloth and mild detergent. Rinse and dry thoroughly.
- **Polishing:** For maintaining the brushed finish, use a stainless steel cleaner and a soft cloth.
- **Inspection:** Regularly inspect the hinges and sliding mechanism for any signs of wear. Lubricate as necessary with a food-safe lubricant.

7. Troubleshooting

- **Doors Not Sliding Smoothly:** Check for obstructions in the track and remove any debris. Inspect the sliding mechanism for wear and replace if necessary.
- **Cabinet Shifting:** Ensure that all mounting hardware is tightened and check the installation to confirm it is secure.
- **Scratches on Surface:** Use appropriate stainless steel polish to minimize the appearance of light scratches.

8. Disposal

Dispose of the cabinet according to local regulations regarding stainless steel materials. Recycle parts whenever possible, ensuring harmful components are discarded safely.

9. Contact

For further assistance or inquiries, please contact us:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for your purchase. We hope this cabinet serves your needs effectively.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für den Edelstahlschrank Premium 1000x400mm mit Schiebetür (WSK1010)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des Edelstahlchranks Premium 1000x400mm mit Schiebetür. Dieses Produkt bietet eine praktische und ästhetische Lösung für die Lagerung in professionellen Küchen und gewerblichen Umgebungen. Der Schrank ist robust, langlebig und einfach zu handhaben.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwenden Sie den Schrank ausschließlich für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schrank auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche steht.
- Vermeiden Sie es, schwere Gegenstände über die empfohlene Tragfähigkeit hinaus zu lagern.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass keine scharfen oder heißen Gegenstände direkt auf den Schrank gestellt werden, um Schäden zu vermeiden.
- Benutzen Sie bei der Installation geeignete Werkzeuge und persönliche Schutzausrüstung.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: WSK1010
- Abmessungen: 1000mm x 400mm x 1000mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Türtyp: Schiebetür
- Gewicht: [Gewicht hier einfügen]
- Farbausführung: Edelstahl gebürstet
- Tragfähigkeit: [Tragfähigkeit hier einfügen]

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Entpacken Sie alle Teile vorsichtig und prüfen Sie, ob alle Komponenten vorhanden sind.
- Stellen Sie den Schrank an den gewünschten Standort.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Untergrund eben ist.
- Befestigen Sie die Wandhalterungen, falls notwendig, um zusätzliche Stabilität zu gewährleisten.
- Montieren Sie die Schiebetüren gemäß der Anleitung. Sorgen Sie dafür, dass die Türen leichtgängig sind.
- Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität nach der Montage und nehmen Sie gegebenenfalls Anpassungen vor.

5. Bedienung

- Öffnen und schließen Sie die Schiebetüren vorsichtig, um Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.
- Lagern Sie Ihre Utensilien und Materialien gleichmäßig im Schrank.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass schwere Gegenstände unten platziert werden, um ein Umkippen zu verhindern.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie den Schrank regelmäßig mit milden Reinigungsmitteln und einem weichen Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberfläche beschädigen können.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig auf Rost oder andere Beschädigungen und beseitigen Sie diese sofort.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Wenn die Schiebetüren klemmen, überprüfen Sie die Gleitschienen auf Schmutz.
- Bei Rostbildung wenden Sie ein geeignetes Rostschutzmittel an.
- Kontaktieren Sie den Kundendienst, wenn der Schrank instabil wirkt.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie den Schrank in Übereinstimmung mit den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt umweltgerecht entsorgt wird, um Schäden an der Umwelt zu vermeiden.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung wenden Sie sich bitte an:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor Rvs Wandkast Premium 1000x400mm met Schuifdeur

1. Algemene Informatie

De Rvs Wandkast Premium is een duurzame en praktische oplossing voor opslag in keukens en andere commerciële omgevingen. Het ontwerp met een schuifdeur maakt het gemakkelijk om toegang te krijgen tot uw items terwijl de ruimte netjes blijft.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de wandkast stevig is bevestigd aan de muur om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik in binnenomgevingen.
- Vermijd het plaatsen van zware of gevaarlijke materialen in de kast die kunnen leiden tot instabiliteit.
- Gebruik geen schurende schoonmaakmiddelen op de kast om krassen of beschadigingen te voorkomen.
- Bij installatie en onderhoud, draag altijd de juiste persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen, zoals handschoenen en een veiligheidsbril.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1000 mm (B) x 400 mm (D) x 1000 mm (H)
- Materiaal: RVS (roestvrij staal)
- Voltage: N.v.t.
- Vermogen: N.v.t.
- Capaciteit: Afhankelijk van de specifieke toepassing en inrichting

4. Installatie en Setup

1. Controleer de inhoud van de doos om ervoor te zorgen dat alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn.
2. Kies een geschikte locatie met een vlakke muur en zorg dat deze vrij is van obstakels.
3. Bevestig de behangsteunen aan de muur met de bijgeleverde schroeven en pluggen. Zorg ervoor dat ze goed verankerd zijn.
4. Hang de wandkast aan de bevestigingen en controleer of deze stevig vastzit.
5. Controleer of de schuifdeur correct werkt en soepel opent en sluit.

5. Bediening

Open en sluit de schuifdeur door deze voorzichtig van links naar rechts te schuiven. Vul de kast met materialen die geschikt zijn voor de in gebruik zijnde omgeving. Zorg ervoor dat het gewicht binnen de veilige grenzen blijft.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Reinig de kast regelmatig met een zachte doek en een mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Vermijd schurende materialen die het RVS kunnen krassen.
- Inspecteer de bevestigingen en scharnieren regelmatig en strakker indien nodig.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De schuifdeur gaat moeilijk open.
Oplossing: Controleer of er geen voorwerpen in de rails zijn vast komen te zitten en maak de rails schoon.
- Probleem: De wandkast lijkt niet stabiel.
Oplossing: Controleer of alle schroeven goed zijn vastgedraaid en dat de kast goed is bevestigd aan de muur.

8. Afvalverwijdering

Bij het weggooien van het product, zorg ervoor dat het wordt afgevoerd volgens de lokale wetgeving inzake afvalbeheer. Roestvrij staal kan vaak worden gerecycled. Neem contact op met uw lokale recyclingfaciliteiten voor meer informatie.

9. Contact

Voor verdere vragen of ondersteuning kunt u ons bereiken via:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Armario de Pared de Acero Inoxidable Premium 1000x400mm con Puerta Corrediza

1. Información General

El armario de pared de acero inoxidable Premium está diseñado para su uso en entornos profesionales, como cocinas comerciales y restaurantes. Su construcción robusta y su diseño elegante proporcionan una solución de almacenamiento eficaz y segura.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso adecuado: Utilice este armario únicamente para almacenamiento en entornos secos y clínicamente limpios.
- Carga máxima: No exceda la carga máxima recomendada de 50 kg.
- Instalación: Asegúrese de seguir las instrucciones de instalación para evitar caídas o lesiones.
- Limpieza: Utilice productos de limpieza no abrasivos para evitar daños en la superficie.
- Manejo: Maneje el armario con cuidado. Evite golpes o caídas durante la manipulación.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1000 mm (alto) x 1000 mm (ancho) x 400 mm (profundo)
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Tipo de puerta: Corredera
- Peso: 30 kg
- Acabado: Pulido espejo
- Uso: Profesional, cocinas comerciales

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Herramientas necesarias: Taladro, nivel, destornillador, tacos y tornillos (no incluidos).
- Paso 1: Seleccione una ubicación adecuada en la pared, asegurándose de que sea suficientemente resistente para soportar el peso del armario.
- Paso 2: Use un nivel para marcar el área donde se montará el armario.
- Paso 3: Taladre los agujeros en la pared en las marcas realizadas.
- Paso 4: Inserte los tacos en los agujeros taladrados.
- Paso 5: Fije el armario a la pared utilizando los tornillos y asegúrese de que esté nivelado.
- Paso 6: Ajuste las puertas corredizas según sea necesario.

5. Operación

Para abrir las puertas, empuje suavemente hacia la izquierda o la derecha según la dirección de apertura. Asegúrese de que las puertas estén libres de obstrucciones para un funcionamiento suave.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie regularmente la superficie con un paño suave y productos de limpieza no abrasivos.
- Evite el uso de estropajos o limpiadores que puedan rayar el acero inoxidable.
- Inspeccione periódicamente las bisagras y mecanismos de la puerta para asegurarse de que están en buen estado y engrasados si es necesario.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Puertas que no se deslizan correctamente: Verifique si hay obstrucciones y ajuste los rieles si es necesario.
- Ruidos al abrir/cerrar: Lubrique los mecanismos de las puertas.
- Daños visibles: Informe inmediatamente cualquier daño a primera vista.

8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil del armario, asegúrese de eliminarlo de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales sobre desechos de metal. Recicle el acero inoxidable cuando sea posible.

9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, contáctenos:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit : Cabinet mural en acier inoxydable Premium 1000x400mm avec porte coulissante

1. Informations générales

Bienvenue dans la gamme de produits GGM Gastro. Le cabinet mural en acier inoxydable Premium est conçu pour offrir un espace de rangement fonctionnel et durable pour vos besoins en restauration professionnelle.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Usage prévu : Ce produit est conçu pour un usage commercial et ne doit pas être utilisé à d'autres fins.
- Installation : Assurez-vous que l'installation est effectuée par un professionnel pour garantir un montage correct et sécuritaire.
- Stabilité : Vérifiez que le cabinet est correctement fixé au mur pour éviter tout risque de chute.
- Chargement : Ne pas dépasser la capacité de poids recommandée pour éviter tout dommage ou blessure.
- Environnement d'utilisation : Évitez une exposition prolongée à l'humidité pour prévenir la corrosion.
- Entretien : Nettoyez régulièrement le produit pour maintenir la sécurité et l'hygiène.

3. Présentation du produit et spécifications

- Modèle : WSK1010
- Dimensions : 1000 mm (L) x 400 mm (P) x 1000 mm (H)
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Type de porte : Coulissante
- Poids : À vérifier sur l'emballage
- Capacité : Conçu pour un usage intensif

4. Installation et mise en place

1. Préparation : Rassemblez tous les outils nécessaires, y compris un niveau à bulle, un perceuse et des chevilles adaptées au mur.
2. Emplacement : Choisissez un emplacement stable et accessible, loin de sources de chaleur.
3. Marquage : Avec le niveau, marquez l'emplacement des vis de fixation sur le mur.
4. Perçage : Utilisez le perceuse pour percer des trous à l'emplacement marqué, puis insérez les chevilles.
5. Fixation : Fixez le cabinet au mur en utilisant des vis appropriées, en vous assurant qu'il est de niveau.
6. Vérification : Assurez-vous que le cabinet est solidement fixé avant d'y ranger des articles.

5. Fonctionnement

- Ouvrir la porte coulissante doucement et éviter de la forcer.
- Chargez le cabinet uniformément pour éviter l'instabilité.
- Utilisez le cabinet pour le stockage de fournitures et d'équipements liés à la restauration.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Utilisez un chiffon doux et de l'eau savonneuse pour nettoyer les surfaces.
- Évitez les nettoyeurs abrasifs qui pourraient rayer l'acier inoxydable.
- Inspectez régulièrement les fixations et assurez-vous qu'elles restent serrées.

7. Dépannage

- Problème : Porte ne coulisse pas correctement.
 - Solution : Vérifiez que le rail n'est pas obstrué et nettoyez-le si nécessaire.
- Problème : Le cabinet semble instable.
 - Solution : Vérifiez les fixations et le niveau du cabinet.

8. Élimination

- Ne jetez pas le produit dans les déchets ménagers.
- Déposez le cabinet dans un centre de recyclage des métaux ou suivez les réglementations locales pour l'élimination des déchets.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Armadietto da Muro in Acciaio Inossidabile Premium 1000x400mm con Porta Scorrevole

1. Informazioni Generali

L'armadietto da muro in acciaio inossidabile Premium è progettato per offrire una soluzione di stoccaggio sicura e conveniente per locali commerciali e cucina professionale. Realizzato in acciaio inox di alta qualità, questo armadietto è resistente alla corrosione e facile da pulire.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Uso corretto: Utilizzare il prodotto esclusivamente per scopi previsti. Non sovraccaricare l'armadietto.
- Stabilità: Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia fissato saldamente al muro per prevenire cadute.
- Manutenzione: Controllare regolarmente la struttura per segni di usura o danni.
- Pulizia: Utilizzare solo detergenti delicati e tamponi non abrasivi per evitarne il danneggiamento.
- Alte temperature: Non riporre oggetti estremamente caldi sull'armadietto.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche Tecniche

- Dimensioni: 1000 x 400 mm
- Altezza: 1000 mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inox di alta qualità
- Tipo di porta: Scorrevole
- Capacità di carico: Fino a 150 kg distribuiti uniformemente
- Finitura: Superficie lucida per una facile manutenzione
- Installazione: Da montare a parete

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Materiale necessario: Viti e tasselli per montaggio (non forniti).
- Procedura:
 1. Scegliere una posizione adeguata sul muro, assicurandosi che sia orizzontale e stabile.
 2. Utilizzando un livello, segnare i punti per le viti sul muro.
 3. Praticare dei fori per i tasselli.
 4. Fissare il montante dell'armadietto al muro utilizzando le viti appropriate.
 5. Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia ben fissato e livellato.

5. Operazione

L'armadietto è dotato di una porta scorrevole che consente un facile accesso agli oggetti riposti all'interno. Aprire e chiudere la porta con cura per evitare blocchi o danni. Assicurarsi di non sovraccaricare le ripiani per garantire funzionamento ottimale.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente l'esterno e l'interno dell'armadietto con panni morbidi e detergenti non abrasivi.
- Per macchie difficili, utilizzare una soluzione di aceto e acqua.
- Verificare periodicamente la stabilità delle viti e il corretto funzionamento delle porte.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- La porta non scorre bene: Controllare la presenza di oggetti ostacolanti e pulire i binari.
- Segni di ruggine: Controllare la superficie per eventuali graffi che possono compromettere il rivestimento; utilizzare un prodotto per il trattamento della ruggine se necessario.
- Danni strutturali: Se l'armadietto mostra segni di danno, arrestare l'uso e contattare il supporto clienti.

8. Smaltimento

Questo prodotto è riciclabile. Al momento dello smaltimento, seguire le normative locali riguardanti lo smaltimento dei metalli e dei materiali di imballaggio.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania